



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2320/2025**

VIRENDER MOHAN PARNAMI & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Petitioners in person.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Notice not issued.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

28.07.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 21673/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(CRL) 2320/2025

2. Petitioners have filed this petition in person and *prima facie*, the reliefs sought in this petition cannot be granted in these proceedings. The petitioners are offered an opportunity to engage a counsel, as it is a legal issue. But they are not agreeable to this.

3. Petitioners are granted an opportunity to address on the maintainability of this petition on 10.11.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 28, 2025

'rs'